

RECEIVED

11-30-2016

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT
NO. 2015AP1523

Vincent Milewski and Morganne MacDonald,

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Petitioners,

v.

Town of Dover, Board of Review for the
Town of Dover, and Gardiner Appraisal Service, LLC
As Assessor for the Town of Dover,

Defendants-Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Racine County
Honorable Phillip A. Koss Presiding
Case No. 14-CV-1482

DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT, GARDINER APPRAISAL
SERVICE, LLC'S, RESPONSE BRIEF

Mitchell R. Olson, WI Bar No. 1030756
AXLEY BRYNELSON, LLP
2 E. Mifflin St., Ste. 200
Madison, WI 53703
Telephone: 608-257-5661
Facsimile: 608-257-5444
email: molson@axley.com
Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent,
Gardiner Appraisal Service, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS3

 I. THE ASSESSMENT PROCESS FOR THE CLAIMANTS’ RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY3

 II. THE ASSESSMENT WAS NEITHER RETALIATORY NOR DISCRIMINATORY WITH RESPECT TO CLAIMANTS7

ARGUMENT 11

 I. CLAIMANTS MUST PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT THE STATUTES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL 11

 II. A “SEARCH” PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 70.47(7)(aa) AND 74.37(4)(a) IS REASONABLE AND DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT 16

 A. The Focus of the Fourth Amendment is Reasonableness 17

 B. The Wisconsin Statutory Framework Creates a Reasonable System of Assessment and Furthers a Compelling Government Interest 23

| | | |
|------|--|-------|
| 1. | Actual view of property for assessment purposes has a long history in Wisconsin | 24 |
| 2. | The current assessment statutes provide strict limitations on assessors' conduct | 26 |
| 3. | The requirements of the Wisconsin Property Assessment Manual ensure reasonable and uniform assessments | 29 |
| 4. | Wisconsin is not alone in requiring actual view of the interior of a property | 34 |
| | C. Wisconsin Property Tax Assessments Are Not Remotely Equivalent to General Warrants..... | 37 |
| III. | THE ASSESSMENT PERFORMED BY GARDINER OF CLAIMANTS' PROPERTY WAS REASONABLE | 42 |
| IV. | WISCONSIN'S PROPERTY TAX SYSTEM DOES NOT DEPRIVE HOMEOWNERS OF ANY DUE PROCESS RIGHTS | 44 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 50 |
| | CERTIFICATIONS..... | 51-53 |
| I. | Certification Of Form And Length..... | 51 |
| II. | Certification Of Compliance With Rule 809.19(12) | 52 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 53 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016)..... | 18 |
| <i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)..... | 39, 42 |
| <i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)..... | 20 |
| <i>Camara v. Municipal Court of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)..... | 20, 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 2011 WI App 117, 336 Wis. 2d 707, 805 N.W.2d 582..... | 47 |
| <i>Dane Cty. Dep’t of Human Servs. v. P.P.</i> , 2005 WI 32, 279 Wis. 2d 169, 694 N.W.2d 344 | 13 |
| <i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)..... | 45 |
| <i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013)..... | 18 |
| <i>George J. Capoun Revocable Tr. v. Ansari</i> , 2000 WI App 83, 234 Wis. 2d 335, 610 N.W.2d 129..... | 46 |
| <i>Hermann v. Town of Delavan</i> , 215 Wis. 2d 370, 572 N.W.2d 855 (1998) | 47 |
| <i>In re John Doe Proceeding</i> , 2004 WI 65, 272 Wis. 2d 208, 680 N.W.2d 792 | 38 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Madison Teachers, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 2014 WI 99, 358 Wis. 2d 1, 851 N.W.2d 337 | 12, 13 |
| <i>Marsh v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 42 Wis. 502 (1877)..... | 24, 25, 33, 37 |
| <i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013)..... | 19, 42 |
| <i>Milewski v. Town of Dover, et al.</i> , 2015AP1523 (unpublished May 4, 2016) | 12, 23, 33, 46 |
| <i>Nankin v. Vill. of Shorewood</i> , 2001 WI 92, 245 Wis. 2d 86, 630 N.W.2d 141 | 25 |
| <i>Northbrook Wisconsin, LLC v. City of Niagara</i> , 2014 WI App 22, 352 Wis. 2d 657, 843 N.W.2d 851..... | 25, 48 |
| <i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961)..... | 18 |
| <i>Soc’y Ins. v. Labor & Indus. Review Comm’n</i> , 2010 WI 68, 326 Wis. 2d 444, 786 N.W.2d 385 | 12, 13, 15 |
| <i>State v. Purtell</i> , 2014 WI 101, 358 Wis. 2d 212, 851 N.W.2d 417 | 17, 18, 22 |
| <i>State v. Smith</i> , 2010 WI 16, 323 Wis. 2d 377, 780 N.W.2d 90 | 45 |
| <i>State v. Sobczak</i> , 2013 WI 52, 347 Wis. 2d 724, 833 N.W.2d 59 | 19 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>State v. Sumner</i> , 208 WI 94, 312 Wis.2d 292, 752 N.W.2d 783 | 17 |
| <i>State v. Thompson</i> , 2012 WI 90, 342 Wis. 2d 674, 818 N.W.2d 904 | 45 |
| <i>State v. Tullberg</i> , 2014 WI 134, 359 Wis. 2d 421, 857 N.W.2d 120 | 1, 16, 17, 19 |
| <i>State ex rel. Hensel v. Wilson</i> , 55 Wis. 2d 101, 197 N.W.2d 794 (1972) | 34 |
| <i>State ex rel. Kappa Sigma Bldg. Ass'n v. Bareis</i> , 226 Wis. 229, 276 N.W. 317 (1937) | 25 |
| <i>State ex rel. Two Unnamed Petitioners v. Peterson</i> , 2015 WI 85, 363 Wis. 2d 1, 866 N.W.2d 165 | 38 |
| <i>Wyman v. James</i> , 400 U.S. 309 (1971) | 20, 21 |

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONS

| | |
|--------------------------------------|--------|
| 42 USC § 1983 | 11 |
| Massachusetts Constitution | 41 |
| Minn. Stat. § 273.20 | 35, 36 |
| Minn. Stat. § 274.01 | 35 |
| Minn. Stat. § 274.01(b) | 36 |
| U.S. Constitution Amendment IV | 17 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| U.S. Constitution, Article 1, Section 11..... | 38 |
| U.S. Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment..... | 45 |
| U.S. Constitution, Fourth Amendment | passim |
| Wisconsin Constitution..... | 23, 33 |
| Wisconsin Constitution, Article 1, Section 11 | 38 |
| Wis. Stat. Chapter 70 | passim |
| Wis. Stat. § 70.03(1)..... | 27 |
| Wis. Stat. § 70.05(4m)..... | 28, 29 |
| Wis. Stat. § 70.32(1)..... | 5, 27, 29, 30 |
| Wis. Stat. § 70.47 | 14 |
| Wis. Stat. § 70.47(7)..... | 47 |
| Wis. Stat. § 70.47(13)..... | 14 |
| Wis. Stat. § 70.47(7)(a) | 36 |
| Wis. Stat. § 70.47(7)(aa) | passim |
| Wis. Stat. § 70.501 | 48, 49 |
| Wis. Stat. § 70.503 | 48, 49 |
| Wis. Stat. § 73.03(2a)..... | 27, 30 |
| Wis. Stat. § 74.37(4)(a) | passim |

Wis. Stat. § 809.19(8)(b) 51

Wis. Stat. § 809.19(12)..... 52

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Adams Papers: Digital Edition
The Legal Papers of John Adams Vol. 2, 133-34..... 40, 41

The Appraisal of Real Estate 31

The Due Process Clause 45

Paxton’s Case, February 1761..... 39, 40

Residential Guidebook for Summary Appraisal
Reports..... 32

Standard Specification for Revaluation of
General Property Pursuant to Chapter 70,
Wisconsin Statutes 33

The Framers Intent: John Adams, His Era and the
Fourth Amendment,
Thomas K. Clancy
86 Ind. L.J. 979, 1027 n.323 (2011)..... 41, 42

Wisconsin Property Assessment Manual
..... 2, 27, 29, 30, 34
